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Violations of Competition Act

CCP issues notices to
NTDC, Lesco, Fesco

& Mepco
RECORDER REPORT International Electro technical the relevant market. Such prac-

ISLAMABAD: The Commission (lEC) specification tices include unfair trading condi-
Competition Commission of exist for the same), by insisting tions, boycotting or excluding ,
Pakistan (CCP) has issued show that the bidders supply trans- any other undertakings from the
cause notices to the National formers equipped with MR production, distribution or sale of
Transmission and Dispatch Germany's OLTC, and by reject- any goods or the provision of any
Company (NTDC), Lahore ing the bids of the suppliers of services and refusal to deal.
Electric Supply Company transformers equipped with any Therefore, it appears that Lesco,
(Lesco), Faisalabad Electric other brand ofOLTC. Mepco, Fesco and NTDC have
Supply Company (Fesco) and Due to this unfair trading con- prima facie violated provisions of
Multan Electric Power Company dition the suppliers of transform- section 3(2)(a) and section I

(Mepco) for, prima facie, abuse of ers equipped with OLTC of any 3(3)(g) of the Act.
dominance and collusion in the brand other than MR Germany NT DC had instructed all the
procurement of various categories are unable to compete in the mar- Discos to incorporate the follow- I

of auto/power transformers. ket Hence it appears that NTDC, ing requirement in the bidding
The CCP has issued notices to Lesco, Fesco, and Mepco are documents, while tendering for

the said companies here on abusing their dominant position purchase of power transformers.
Monday for committing viola- in the relevant market for pro- "The power transformer must be '
tions of section 3 and section 4 of curement of various categories of equipped with vacuum Type On-
the Competition Act, 2010. transformers in violation of Load Tap Changer MR-

The CCP added that the pro- Section 3(1) read with Section Germany or equivalent specifi-
curement made by the public 3(2) and Section 3(3) (a) & (g) of cation". It is reiterated that
sector organisations is the single the Act. The show cause notices NTDC through its Design
largest segment of the economy further state that NTDC, by issu- Department wOlks in the capacity
affected by collusive bidding and ing the recommendation to pur- of a consultant for various Discos
other such anti-competitive chase only MR Germany's for preparation of bidding docu-
behavior, causing huge losses to OL TC equipped transformers, ments, laying down of specifica-
government exchequer. and Fesco, Lesco and Mepco, by tions and finallyevaluation of bids.

The CCP received a complaint accepting this recommendation, Being the consultant, it is not
from "7 Aays Corporation" have prima facie entered into an mandatory for the Discos to fol-
wherein it was alleged that the arrangement for imposing a low such direction of NT DC;
NTDC, Lesco, Fesco, and restrictive trading condition in the however, Fesco, Mepco and
Mepco are abusing their domi- market for supply of transformers Lesco have followed the instruc- J

nance in the market of in violation of Section 4(1) read tions ofNTDC in all of their pro-
power/auto transformers by with Section 4(2Xa) of the Act It curements of transformers. Such
allowing monopoly to MR- would be pertinent to mention practice indicates that Fesco,
Germany made on-load tap- that curbing anti-competitive Mepco , Lesco and NTDC
changers (OL TCs) although practices in public procurement is (through its Design Department)
there are other manufacturers as one of CCP's priority areas of have prima facie entered into an
well. CCP conducted an enquiry enforcement. CCP has previously arrangement for imposing a
into the matter. prosecuted several instances of restrictive trading condition in the

In terms of the enquiry report, anti-competitive behaviour in the marl<etfor supply of transformers
it appears that the NTDC, Lesco, power and energy sector. to NTDC and Discos in prima
Fesco, and Mepco are imposing In terms of Section 3 sub-sec- facie violation of Section 4(2)(a)
an unfair trading condition on tion 2, an abuse of dominant of the Act These undertakings
suppliers of transformers by position shall be deemed to have have been asked to submit written
unnecessarily referring to a par- been brought about, maintained replies to the show cause notices
ticular brand, i.e. MR Germany or continued if it consists of and to appear before CCP at the
in the bidding documents practices which prevent, restrict, hearing in the matter fixed for 4
(despite the fact that a complete reduce or distort competition in April 2013.
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e:.: CCP issues
., notices to2

-( power utilities".- By our correspondentJ(:
w;
if: ISLAMABAD:The Competition
(. Commission of Pakistan (CCP)
b-;has issued show-cause notices
1:tto the National Transmission
Jli and Dispatch Company I

()' (NTDC), Lahore Electric Sup-
"; ply Company (Lesco), Faisal- 1
.,; abad Electric Supply Company
;. (Fesco) and Multan Electric
II Power Company (Mepco) for,
." prima facie, abuse of authority
.. in the procurement of various

.,;:categories of auto/power trans·
::;formers .

.-, If 'rf,i..J"., W/'\n,J!\ ""l1J J;jJ.H .•...JU

D9' ••" lJle_,v.v •.• ,J;~~p.~vl)u.aCOIn;-.
Hi plaint from 7Aays COJ'l}oI'iltion,,.i wherein it was alleged that the
~,NTDC, Lesco, Fesco and
:~:Mepco are abusing their au-
.~ thority in the market of
10 power/auto transformers by al-
ti lowing a monopoly to MR-Ger- ,
... many made on-load tap chang-
_ ers (OLTCs).
n In view of the inquiry re- i

; (i :port, it appears that the NTDC,
(: Lesco, Fesco and Mepco are
~.. imposing an unfair condition
-'!J on the suppliers of transform-
i" ers by unnecessarily referring
:i~to a particular brand, i.e. MR-
.i~Germany in the bidding docu-
.fFments. They said that the bid-
(Ie. ders supply transformers
~,; equipped with MR-Germany's
fit: OLTC, and are rejecting the
'Yl bids of transformer suppliers
_ . equipped with any other brand.
~I' Due to this unfair trading con-
;r'::dition, transformer suppliers
_~.equipped with OLTC of any
n,' brand other than MR-Germany,
~itare unable to compete in the
b!.market. Hence, it appears that
'l."the NTDC, Lesco, Fesco and
_"•.Mepco are abusing their domi-

nant position in the relevant
.••.market for procurement ofvar-
<;'> ious categories of transfo-
~.~rmers. By issuing the recom-
~•.mendation to purchase only
:::MR-Gennany's OLTt equipped
::: transformers and Fesco, Lesco
i-~.:and Mepco, by accepting this,
_.• have entered into an arrange- j
g'r. ment for imposing a restrictive
J~' trading condition in the mar-
ni ket. These undertakings have
flj been asked to appear before
,ie the CCP at a hearing on April 4. (
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CCP issues
notices to
power firms

By A Reporter

ISLAMABAD, March 18:
The Competition Commission
of Pakistan (CCP) has issued
show-cause notices to the
power sector companies for
involvement in abuse of dom-
inance and collusion in the
procurement of various cate-
gories of auto/power trans-
formers in violation of
Section 3 and Section 4 of the
Competition Act, 2010.

The notices had been
issued to National
Transmission and Dispatch
Company (NTDC), Lahore
Electric Supply Company
(Lesco), Faisalabad Electric
Supply Company (Fesco) and
Multan Electric Power
Company (Mepco).

The CCP has taken action
after conducting an enquiry
on the complaint of 7AAYS
Corporation wherein it was
alleged that the NTDC,
Lesco, Fesco, and Mepco are
abusing their dominance in
the market of power/auto
transformers by allowing
monopoly to MR-Germany
made on-load tap-changers
(OLTCs) although there are
other manufacturers as well.

"It appears that the NTDC,
Lesco, Fesco and Mepco are
imposing an unfair trading ,
condition on the suppliers of
transformers," the CCPI enquiry report revealed.

The report referred to the
'unnecessarily referring to a
particular brand that MR-
Germany in the bidding docu-
ments, despite the fact that a
complete International Ele-
ctro Technical Commission
(1EC) specification exists for
the reference that can be
termed in ~he bidding
process. The enquiry report
also highlighted that the said
power sector companies were
insisting that the bidders sup-
ply transformers equipped
with MR-Germany's OLTC,
and by rejecting the bids of
the suppliers of transformers
equipped with any other
brand of OLTC.

"Due to this unfair trading
condition the suppliers of
transformers equipped with
OLTC of any brand other
than MR-Germany are unable
to compete in the market,"
the CCP report has said
adding, "Hence it appears
that NTDC, Lesco, Fesco and
Mepco are abusing their dom-
inant position in the relevant
market for procurement of
various categories of trans-
formers."
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CCP issues notices to four
power companIes
Blames these
DISCOs for abuse of
dominant position
in the market
u OUR CORRESPONDENT
ISLAMABAD

The Competition Commission
of Pakistan (CCP) has issued
show cause notices to four
electricity transmission and
distribution companies for
abuse of dominant position
and collusion in procurement
of auto and power transform-
ers in violation of Section 3and
Section 4 of the Competition
ACt2Olo.

The CCP took the move fol-
lowing a complaint from
7Aays Corporation that alleged
that National Transmission
and Dispatch Company
(NTDC), Lahore Electric Supply
Company (Lesco), Faisalabad
Electric Supply Company
(Fesco) and Multan Electric

Power Company (Mepco) were
abusing their dominance in
the market of power and auto
transformers by allowing MR
Germany to create a monop-
oly in supply of on-load tap-
changers (OLTCs) although
there were other manufactur-
ers as well. The CCPconducted
an inquiry into the matter be-
fore issuing the show cause
notices.

It appears in the inquiry
that NTDC, Lesco, Fesco and
Mepco are imposing an un-
fair trading condition on the
suppliers of transformers by
unnecessarily referring to
a particular brand - of MR
Germany - in bidding docu-
ments (despite the fact that
a complete International
Electro-technical Commission
(IEC) specification exists for
the same). The power com-
panies insist that the bidders
supply transformers equipped
with MR Germany's OLTCand

1hese undertakings
have been asked to
submit written replies
and appear befbre
the commission at a
hearing fixed for
April 4

reject the bids of the suppliers
of transformers equipped with
any'other brand of OLTC.

Owing to this condition,
the suppliers of transformers
equipped with OLTC of any
brand other than MR Germany
are unable to compete in the
market. Hence, it appears
that NTDC, Lesco, Fesco and
Mepco are abusing their domi-
nant position in the relevant
market for procurement of
various categories of trans-
formers in violation of Section
3(1)read with Section 3(2)and
Section 3(3) (a) and (g) of the
Competition Commission Act.

The show cause notices say
NTDC, by issuing recommen-
dation to purchase only MR
Germany's OLTC-equipped
transformers, and Fesco, Lesco
and Mepco, by accepting this
recommendation, have en-
tered into an arrangement for
imposing a restrictive trading
condition in the market for
supply of transformers in vio-
lation of Section 4(1)read with
Section 4(2)(a) of the Act.

These undertakings have
been asked to submit writ-
ten replies to the show cause
notices and appear before the
commission at a hearing fixed
for April 4.

Curbing anti-competitive
practices in public procure-
ment is one of CCP's priority
areas of enforcement. The
commission has previously
taken action in several in-
stances of anti-competitive
behaviour in the power and
energy sector.
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Nation

•-cause notices to
ISLAMABAD <APP) - The
Competition Commission of
Pakistan (CCP) has issued
show-cause notices to the Na-
tional Transmission and Dis-
patch Company (NTDC),
Lahore Electric Supply Com-
pany (LESCO), Faisalabad
Electric Supply Company
(FESCO) and Multan Electric
Power Company (MEPCO) for
abuse of dominance and collu-
sion in the procurement ofvar-
ious categories of auto-power

r transformers.
Their action is in violation of

Section 3 and Section 4 of the
Competition Act, 2010, said a
press release issued here on
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Monday.
The CCP received a complaint

from"7Aays COqx>ration"where-
in it was alleged that the NTDC,
LESCO, FESCO, and MEPCO
are abusing their dominance in
the market ofpower/auto trans-
formers by allowing monopoly to
MR-Germany made on-load tap-
changers (OLTCs) although
there are other manufacturers
as well.

The CCP conducted an en-
quiry in the matter.

In terms of the enquiry report,
it appears that the NTDC, LE-
SCO, FESCO, and MEPCO are
imposing an unfair trading con-
dition on the suppliers of trans-

TDC, 3 Discos
formers by unnecessarily re-
ferring to a particular brand i.e.
MR Germany in the bidding
documents (despite the fact that
a complete International Electro
technical Commission (IE C)
specification exist for the same),
by insisting that the bidders
supply transformers equipped
with MR Germany's OLTC, and
by rejecting the bids of the sup-
pliers of transformers equipped
with any other brand of OLTC.

Due to this unfair trading con-
dition the suppliers of trans-
formers equipped with OLTC
of any brand other than MR
Germany are unable to com-
pete in the market.

Hence it appears that NTDC,
LESCO, FESCO, and MEPCO
are abusing their dominant po-
sition in the relevant market for
procurement of various cate-
gories of transformers in viola-
tion ofSection 3(1)read with Sec-
tion 3(2) and Section 3(3) (a) &
(g) of the Act.

The show cause notices fur-
ther state that NTDC, by issuing
the recommendation to pur-
chase only MR Germany's
OLTC equipped transformers,
and FESCO, LESCO and MEP-
CO, by accepting this recom-
mendation, have prima facie en-
tered into an arrangement for
imposing a restrictive trading

condition in the market for sup-
ply of transformers in violation
of Section 4(1) read with Section
4(2)(a) of the Act.

It would be pertinent to men-
tion that curbing anti~mpeti-
tive practices in public procure-
ment is one of CCP's priority ar-
eas of enforcement. CCP has
previously prosecuted severaI in-
stances of anti-eompetitive be-
havior in the power and energy
sector.

These undertakings have
been asked to submit written
replies to the show cause notices
and to appear before CCP at the
hearing in the matter fixed for 4
April 2013.
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Alleged abuse of dominance, collusion

CCP issues show-cause notices to NIDC, 3 DISCOs·~;
ISLAMABAD: Competition

I Commission of Pakistan (CCP)
! has issued show cause notices to

the National Transmission and
, Dispatch Company (NTDC),
I Lahore Electric Supply Company

(LESCO), Faisalabad Electric
Supply Company (FESCO) and

I Multan Electric Power Company
(MEPCO) for prima facie, abuse

[ of dominance and collusion in the
I procurement of various categories
3 of auto/power transformers in

violation of Section 3 and Section
4 of the Competition Act, 2010.

CCP received a complaint
from '7Aays Corporation'
wherein it was alleged the
NTDC, LESCO, FESCO and

: MEPCO were abusing their

dominance in the market of
power/auto transformers by
allowing monopoly to MR-
Germany made on-load tap-
changers (OLTCs) although
there are other manufacturers
as well. CCP conducted an
enquiry in the matter.

In terms of the enquiry report,
it appears the NTDC, LESCO,
FESCO and MEPCO are imposing
an unfair trading condition on the
suppliers of transformers by
unnecessarily referring to a
particular brand i.e MR Germany
in the bidding documents (despite
the fact that a complete
International Electro technical
Commission (lEC) specification
exist for the same), by insisting
that the bidders supply
transformers equipped with MR

Germany's OLTC and by rejecting
the bids of the suppliers of
transformers equipped with any
other brand of OLTC.

Due to this unfair trading
condition the suppliers of
transformers equipped with OLTC
of any brand other than MR
Germany are unable to compete in
the market. Hence it.appears that
NTDC, LESCO, FESCO and
MEPCO are abusing their
dominant position in the relevant
market for procurement of various
categories of transformers in
violation of Section 3 (1) read with
Section 3(2) and Section 3(3) (a)
and (g) of the Act.

The show cause notices state
NTDC by issuing the -
recommendation to purchase only
MR Germany's OLTC equipped

transformers and FESCO,
LESCO and MEPCO by
accepting this recommendation
have prima facie entered into an
arrangement for imposing a
restrictive trading condition in the
market for supply of transformers
in violation of Section 4 (1) read
with Section 4(2)(a) of the Act.

Curbing anti-competitive
practices in public procurement is
one of CCP's priority areas of 1
enforcement. CCP has previously - •
prosecuted several instances of
anti-competitive behaviour in the
power and energy sector.

These undertakings have
been asked to submit written
replies to the show cause notices
and to appear before CCP at the
hearing in the matter fixed
for 4 April 2013.
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CCP issues show
cause notices to
NIDC, 3 DISCOs
over abuse of
dominance

ISLAMABAD
NNI

The Competition Commission of Pakistan
(CCP) has issued show cause notices to the
National Transmission and Dispatch Company
(NTDC), Lahore Electric Supply Company
(LESCO), Faisalabad Electric Supply
Company (FESCO) and Multan Electric
Power Company (MEPCO) for, prima facie,
abuse of dominance and colltision in the
procurement, of various categories of
auto/power transfom1ers in violation of
Section 3 and Section 4 of the Competition
Act, 20 IO. According to a press release issued
here on Monday, the CCP received a
complaint from "7 Aays Corporation" wherein
it was alleged that the NTDC, LESCO,
FESCO, and MEPCO are abusing their
dominance in the market of power/auto
transfonners by allowing monopoly to MR-
Gennany made on-load tap-changers (OLTCs)
although there are other manufacturers as well.
CCP conducted an enquily in the matter. In
tenns of the Enquiry Repo11, it appears that the
NTDC, LESCO, FESCO, and MEPCO are
imposing an unfair trading condition on the
suppliers oftransfonners by unnecessarily
referring to a particular brand i.e. MR
Gennany in the bidding documents (despite
the fact that a complete Intemational Electro
technical Commission (TEC) specification
exist for the same), by insisting that the
bidders supply transfonners equipped with
MR Gennany's OLTC, and by rejecting the
bids of the suppliers oftransfonners equipped
with any other brand ofOLTC. Due to this
unfair trading condition the suppliers of
transfonners equipped with OLTC of any
brand other than MR Gennany are unable to
compete in the market. Hence it appears that
NTDC, LESCO, FESCO, and MEPCO are
abusing their dominant position in the relevant
market for procurement of various categories
of transfonners in violation of Section 3( I)
read with Section 3(2) and Section 3(3) (a) &
(g) of the Act.
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